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MEMORANDUM OPINION AND ORDER

Before the Court is Plaintiffs’ Motion for Class Certification, filed August 16, 1999, the
Response of Grant Thornton and Plaintiffs’ Reply, along with briefs and appendices submitted by
the parties. Having considered that material and the applicable authorities, as well as the arguments
of counsel at a hearing held on October 11, 2000, and the testimony of experts at a hearing held on
November 16, 2000, the Court DENIES Plaintiffs’ Motion for Class Certification.

I. Background

This action is brought on behalf of all investors who purchased the common stock of
Continental Investment Corporation (“CIC”) during the period of November 27, 1996 through
October 26, 1998 (the “Class Period”). Plaintiffs are six individuals who purchased CIC common

stock during the Class Period.' Defendants include former CIC executives, CIC’s outside auditor

! Although twelve lead plaintiffs moved this Court for class certification, six of those
plaintiffs were withdrawn as proposed class representatives pursuant to an Agreed Stipulation
Regarding Motion for Class Certification, filed January 12,/2000. Accordingly, Plaintiffs now
seck the appointment of Elmer Krogman, Herbert Byrnes/ Ted Kiewicz, James Lomanto, Russell




and accountant, and a Dallas brokerage firm.

The gravamen of Plaintiffs’ Complaint is that Defendants defrauded Plaintiffs by misstating
and omitting material facts regarding CIC in numerous SEC filings and other disclosures to the
market. Grant Thornton, LLP (“GT”), CIC’s auditor, issued three formal audit opinions, which are
alleged by the Plaintiffs to be false and misleading. Plaintiffs also allege that CIC sponsored
purportedly independent securities analyst reports about CIC, which recommended that investors
purchase CIC stock, and that the Defendant executives are responsible for that. At the beginning
of the Class Period, CIC’s common stock was trading at or above $20 per share. Today, CIC is
bankrupt and the shares are virtually worthless, if not totally so.

Plaintiffs filed this lawsuit in December 1998. In their Complaint, Plaintiffs allege that
Defendants are liable for violations of Sections 10(b) and 20(a) of the 1934 Securities and Exchange
Act, and for common law fraud.

Plaintiffs seek certification to represent the class of purchasers and other acquirers of CIC
common stock during the Class Period.? Defendant GT, the only Defendant to respond to Plaintiffs’
Motion for Class Certification, argues that Plaintiffs’ claims should not be certified because the class
representatives’ claims are not typical of the class, and individual issues of reliance predominate
over issues common to the class.

II. Standard of Review
A district court has wide discretion in deciding whether or not to certify a proposed class,

and the standard of review is abuse of discretion. Gulf Oil Co. v. Bernard, 452 U.S. 89, 100 (1981);

Schroeder, and Robert Solis as class representatives.
’Defendants and affiliated persons or entities are excluded from the class.
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